

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC09-1181 and SC10-1349

**PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
L.T. CASE NOS. 3D08-2272 AND 3D08-2537 (Consolidated) AND
L.T. 3D09-3023

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Hogan Lovells US LLP
Parker D. Thomson
Julie E. Nevins
Sabadell Financial Center
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 459-6500

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
B. INTRODUCTION.....	3
C. FACTUAL BACKGROUND, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER TRIBUNAL.....	6
1. The Office-Wide Case—PD11’s Motion To Decline Future Appointments Of Noncapital Felony Cases	6
2. The Third District Quashed The Trial Court’s Order	14
3. The <i>Bowens</i> Case—Assistant Public Defender Jay Kolsky Moves To Withdraw From The Antoine Bowens Case	16
4. The Third District Quashed The Trial Court’s Order Granting Kolsky’s Motion To Withdraw.....	20
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
IV. ARGUMENT.....	26

A. THE RESPONSE TO *GIDEON V. WAINRIGHT* BY THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE AND THE JUDICIARY.....26

B. THESE CONSOLIDATED CASES PRESENT JUSTICIABLE ISSUES THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DECIDE.....38

1. This Court Has Clear Authority To Regulate Lawyers38

2. This Court Has Clear Authority Over The Administration Of Justice41

3. This Court Has Clear Authority Over Rules Of Practice And Procedure.....42

C. THE PROFESSIONAL RULES AND STANDARDS GOVERNING LAWYERS’ CONDUCT MANDATE RELIEF FROM CONFLICT CAUSED BY EXCESSIVE CASELOAD.....42

1. The Rules Of Professional Conduct Mandated PD11 To Decline Appointments43

2. ABA Standards Required PD11 To Decline Appointments46

3. PD11’s Caseloads Far Exceeded The Published National And Florida48

D. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS WERE AN APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO AN EXTRAORDINARY PROBLEM AND DID NOT DEPART FROM THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAW49

1. *State v. Public Defender*49

(a) Systemic Case Overload Is Justiciable52

(b) The Third District Erred In Holding That The Statute’s Prohibition Of Courts Approving Certain Withdrawals Does Not Apply To Motions To Decline Appointments55

(c) The District Court Erred In Concluding Courts Are Prohibited By § 27.5303(1)(d) From Approving A Motion To Withdraw (Or To Decline New Appointments) Due To A Conflict Caused By Excessive Caseload59

(d) The Third District Erred In Requiring A Public Defender To Prove Prejudice As A Condition Of Withdrawal Or The Declination Of Appointments60

2. *State v. Bowens: The Third District Erred In Requiring Proof Of Prejudice*61

E. IF SECTION 27.5303, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS FOUND TO APPLY TO EITHER *PUBLIC DEFENDER* OR *BOWENS*, THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL67

F. THE STATE ATTORNEY SHOULD NOT BE THE ENTITY PERMITTED TO OPPOSE A PUBLIC DEFENDER’S CERTIFICATION OF CONFLICT73

	PAGE(s)
CONCLUSION.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76
APPENDIX	A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	26
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003)	25
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	26
<i>Avila South Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Kappa Corp.</i> , 347 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1977)	42
<i>Babb v. Edwards</i> , 412 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1982)	33
<i>B.C. v. Fla. Dep’t of Children & Families</i> , 887 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2004)	68
<i>Crist v. Florida Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.</i> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	25
<i>Bouie v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	45
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	46
<i>Daniels v. Fla. Dep’t of Health</i> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005)	57
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	26

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 774 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. 2009)	65
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 780 N.W.2d 843 (Mich. 2010)	65
<i>Escambia County v. Behr</i> , 384 So. 2d 147 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	26, 27
<i>Griffis v. State</i> , 356 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1978)	68
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	33, 34
<i>Hagopian v. Justice Admin. Comm'n</i> , 18 So. 3d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	70, 71, 72
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	46
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 8 (N.Y. 2010)	64, 66
<i>In re Certification of Conflict in Motions to Withdraw Filed by Public Defender of the Tenth Judicial Circuit</i> , 636 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26

CASES

PAGE(s)

*In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth
Judicial Circuit Public Defender,*
561 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1990) *passim*

*In re Public Defender’s Certification of Conflict and Motion to
Withdraw Due to Excessive Caseload and Motion for Writ of
Mandamus,*
709 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1998) *passim*

*In re The Florida Bar, Petition for Advisory Opinion Concerning
Applicability of Chapter 74-177,*
316 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1975) 39

Kight v. Dugger,
574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990) 73

Lavallee v. Justices in the Hampden Superior Court,
812 N.E.2d 895 (Mass. 2004)..... 64

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 64, 65, 66

Luckey v. Miller,
976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992) 64, 66

Maas v. Olive,
992 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2008) 70

Makemson v. Martin County,
491 So. 2d (Fla. 1986) 41, 70, 72

New York County Lawyers’ Ass’n v. State,
763 N.Y.S.2d 397 ((N.Y. Supp. 2003) 64, 66

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Petition of Fla. State Bar Ass’n,</i> 40 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 1949)	40
<i>Polk County v. Dodson,</i> 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	71, 73
<i>Rose v. Palm Beach County,</i> 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978)	41, 42
<i>Scott v. State,</i> 991 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	45, 46, 71
<i>Skitka v. State,</i> 579 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1991)	20, 31, 32, 54
<i>State v. Bowens,</i> 39 So. 3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Brummer,</i> 426 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1982)	4
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Brummer,</i> 443 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1984)	4
<i>State v. Palmer,</i> 791 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	38
<i>State v. Peart,</i> 621 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1993)	65
<i>State v. Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit,</i> 12 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES **PAGE(s)**

State v. Sigler,
967 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2007) 25

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... *passim*

The Florida Bar v. Massfeller,
170 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1964) 39

Times Publ'g Co. v. Williams,
222 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969)..... 39

United States v. Wade,
388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... 26

White v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Pinellas County,
537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989) 70, 72

Wood v. Georgia,
450 U.S. 261 (1981)..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 38, 69

Art. V, § 1, Fla. Const. 38

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const. 42

Art. V, § 3(b)(5), Fla. Stat. 14

Art. V, § 14(c), Fla. Const. 34

CASES	PAGE(s)
Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.....	39
Art. V, §18, Fla. Const.....	4, 27, 52
§ 27.40, Fla. Stat.	23, 56
§ 27.40(1), Fla. Stat.....	56
§ 27.40(2)(a), Fla. Stat.	56
§ 27.51, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 27.51(1), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 27.52(c)(1), Fla. Stat.	55
§ 27.52(1), Fla. Stat.....	56
§ 27.52(3), Fla. Stat.....	56
§ 27.53(2), Fla. Stat.....	26, 29
§ 27.53(3), Fla. Stat.....	28, 34
§ 27.5303, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 27.5303(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	36, 56
§ 27.5303(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	56
§ 27.5303(1)(d), Fla. Stat. (2007)	<i>passim</i>
§ 27.5303(2), Fla. Stat.....	56

CASES	PAGE(s)
Ch. 63-409, § 1, Laws of Fla.	3, 26
Ch. 99-282, § 1, Laws of Fla.	34
Ch. 2003-402, § 48, Law of Fla.	36
Ch. 2007-62, §1, Laws of Fla.	4, 36
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 1-10.1	40
R. Regulating Fla. Bar Ch. 4, Preamble.....	40, 45
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1	43, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.2(a).....	43, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	11, 43, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.4	43, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar. 4-1.7	44, 46, 62
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.16	11, 44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.16(a)(1).....	44
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-5.1	<i>passim</i>
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-6.2(a).....	45
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130(c)(1)	13, 57

CASES	PAGE(s)
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.171	70
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.171(c)(2)(B).....	70
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers, § 121 (2000).....	46
